Ministry of Long-Term Care

Assistant Director Long-Term Care Inspections Branch Long-Term Care Operations Division

Sudbury Service Area Office Suite 403, 159 Cedar Street Sudbury ON P3E 6A5

Tel.: 705 564-3130 | 800 663-6965

Fax: 705 564-3133

Ministère des Soins de longue durée

Directeur Adjoint Inspection de soins de longue durée Division des operations de soins de longue durée

Bureau régional de services de Sudbury Suite 403, 159 Cedar Street Sudbury ON P3E 6A5

Tél: 705 564-3130 | 800 663-6965

Téléc.: 705 564-31336



September 29, 2022

Ms. Cynthia Martineau Chief Executive Officer Central East Home and Community Care Support Services 370 Kent Street West Lindsay, ON K9V 6G8

Dear Ms. Martineau:

Re: Cease of Admissions at Caressant Care Lindsay – Caressant-Care Nursing and Retirement Homes Limited

Pursuant to section 56 of the *Fixing Long-Term Care Act, 2021* ("Act"), I hereby direct the Central East Home and Community Care Support Services the placement co-ordinator for Caressant Care Lindsay, to cease authorizing admissions to Caressant Care Lindsay. This direction is effective September 30, 2022, until further notice from the Director under the Act.

The ceasing of admissions has been directed based on my belief that there is a risk of harm to the health or well-being of residents of the long-term care home or persons who might be admitted as residents.

If you have any questions, please contact Adam Sikora, Manager, Central East Service Area Office at 416-550-1007 or Adam.Sikora@ontario.ca.

Sincerely,

Original signed.

Brad Robinson Assistant Director, Long-Term Care Inspections Branch Director under the *Fixing Long-Term Care Act*, 2021

c. Mr. James Lavelle, President, Caressant-Care Nursing and Retirement Homes Limited Ms. Lisa Green, Administrator, Caressant Care Lindsay Jackie Mack Senior Manager, Long-Term Care Inspections Branch, Ministry of Long-Term Care

Adam Sikora, Manager, Long-Term Care Inspections Branch, Ministry of Long-Term Care